
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24 September 2015

Page 1

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader
Telephone number 01235 540306
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 16 September 2015 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 24 September 2015 
at 7.00 pm 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Judy Roberts (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman) Monica Lovatt
Edward Blagrove Ben Mabbett
Katie Finch Chris Palmer
Debby Hallett

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24 September 2015

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  
1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 
 
 
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising and referral 
(Pages 4 - 10) 
 
To agree and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2015

Matters arising:
Sovereign Vale Housing Association
Council Tax Reduction Scheme sample correspondence
Homelessness strategy 2015 - 2020

Referrals made to other bodies:
None, leader of the council was present at meeting to discuss Oxford’s unmet housing need 
and had taken comments into account.

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24 September 2015

Page 3

Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To note.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7. Financial Outturn 2014/2015 
(Pages 13 - 34) 
 
To receive the report of the head of finance.

8. Annual review of The Beacon, Wantage 
(Pages 35 - 43) 
 
To receive the report of head of economy, leisure and property

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 20 August 2015 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 20 August 2015 at 6.30 pm
at the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Katie Finch, Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt and Chris Palmer

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Anna Robinson and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillor Matt Barber, Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 
finance, economic development and property

Number of members of the public: 10

Sc.1 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ben Mabbett.

Sc.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman as such.

Matters arising

Sc.214: The Chairman reported that the former Chairman had handed over to her his 
correspondence with the Chief Executive of Sovereign Housing Association.  It was 
agreed that the Chief Executive be invited to the next meeting to report on the housing 
association’s arrangements with the Council.

Sc.217: A member asked whether sample correspondence regarding the council tax 
reduction scheme had been circulated, as agreed at the last meeting.  Officers agreed to 
check and, if this had not been done, to circulate the correspondence as soon as possible.

Sc.218: The Strategic Director reported that the draft Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020 
had been sent out for consultation and the response had been extremely positive. The 
priority was to publish the approved Strategy as soon as possible and, accordingly, it 
would not now be going to Joint Scrutiny Committee in October.

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 20 August 2015 Sc.2

None.

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Sc.5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee received three requests to address the meeting.

1 Julie Mabberley made a statement on behalf of the Wantage and Grove Campaign 
Group as follows:

“We note that the District Council appears to be agreeing not only that Oxford City will 
have an unmet housing need but that the Vale has the capacity to take it. 

We would remind the Scrutiny Committee that next month the Inspector will examine the 
need for housing of 20,560 new dwellin
[...]
e A34, recognising the A34 is operating over capacity. Adding 
3,000 houses in North Abingdon will exacerbate things to a point which makes the A34 a 
permanent, as opposed to a part time car park, and the housing unsustainable.

The Local Plan changes open countryside, protected by Green Belt status, to a major 
urban extension. Further development meeting Oxford’s needs around Lodge Hill should 
be robustly opposed as it is unsustainable and creates coalescence of settlements which 
the Green Belt was designed to prevent. It should not be used as a
reverse-engineered cash cow to provide infrastructure funding for the Local Plan or 
the Transport Plan. 

Whilst Cabinet are apparently withdrawing support for the Green Belt, we trust that you will 
accept that they will fail to demonstrate the “exceptional circumstances” argument and 
urge them to adopt policies outlined in the NPPF and positively support the Green Belt.

Now is the time to protect Green Belt - not to make empty statements of apparent 
support whilst planning for its obliteration in North Abingdon.”

Sc.6 Planning to address Oxford unmet housing need in Vale of White 
Horse 

The Committee considered an approach, as set out in the head of planning’s report to 
Cabinet on 7 August to address the Council’s share of any unmet housing need arising 
from elsewhere in Oxfordshire. Although Cabinet had been minded to endorse the report’s 
proposals it had invited the Scrutiny Committee’s views following which the Leader (in the 
absence of the Cabinet member for planning policy) would be making an individual 
Cabinet member decision.

Accordingly the Leader and the head of planning attended to introduce the report and 
answer members’ questions.

The Leader thanked the members of the public for their comments (Sc.5 above refers) and 
stated that the purpose of the report was to set out a high level approach to address 
Oxford City’s unmet housing need, once defined and justified and to begin planning for the 
likelihood that some additional housing might need to be accommodated in the Vale of 
White Horse.  Accordingly, it was sensible to begin planning now whilst recognising that 
the quantity of unmet housing need had yet to be quantified, based on evidence.

The head of planning reported that, following the recent Court of Appeal judgement, the 
reference to affordable housing provision in paragraph 15 (i) of the report no longer 
applied.  However this would have no significant impact on the other figures in the report.

The Leader reported Cabinet’s view that the most appropriate way to determine the correct 
level of unmet housing need was for Oxford City to review its local plan. Following the 
motion passed at the Council meeting on 16 July 2015, the Leader had written to the 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 20 August 2015 Sc.6

Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government asking him to intervene and 
compel Oxford City to review its local plan.  To date there had been no response. 

In response to questions regarding Oxford City, the Leader expressed the following views:

 Oxford City had allocated too much land for economic development and not enough 
for housing;

 there were other brownfield sites that could be released for housing within the City;
 Oxford City had identified capacity for 10,000 new homes for the period up to 2031 

whereas Cherwell, South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse District Councils 
had commissioned a study which indicated that Oxford had capacity for 16,000 
homes over the same period.

 Oxford City had the same obligation as the other Oxfordshire districts to co-operate. 
However, without an examination of their new local plan it could not be compelled to 
take further action without the Secretary of State intervening.  Although the Leader 
considered the City’s local plan to be out of date, it would not expire until 2026.

 
The report proposed that in co
[...]
need 
on the Council’s five year housing land supply.

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 20 August 2015 Sc.7

 Any review of the Green Belt would be subject to public consultation.
 He had written to the Secretary of State on 20 July seeking government intervention 

to compel Oxford City to review its local plan.

The Leader thanked the Committee for its constructive comments and suggestions and 
undertook to consider changes to the wording in the light of these, prior to making his 
decision.

The Committee thanked the Leader and head of planning for their contributions.

RESOLVED: 

a) to note the report; and.
b) to request the Leader to take the suggested amendments and views expressed by 

the Committee into account when making his decision.

Sc.7 Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2015/16 

The Committee reviewed its work programme and agreed that an updated Section 106 
planning obligations monitoring report should be submitted to the Committee in the 
autumn.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Page 10



Revised 10 September 2015, Susan Harbour

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2015/16

(further items to be added to schedule as required)

Meeting date 
and venue

Type and 
chair

Agenda items Cabinet members Strategic 
director

22 September
Milton Park
6.30

South -Financial outturn to March 
2015
-Street cleansing payments

Cabinet members:
Jane Murphy
Tony Harbour

Thurs 24 
September
Milton Park
7.00

Vale -Financial outturn to March 
2015
- Review of the Beacon

Cabinet members:
Matt Barber
Charlotte Dickson 

Thurs 22 
October
Milton Park
6.30

Joint - 
Richard

-Review of Capita Cabinet members:
Jane Murphy (South)
Matt Barber (Vale)

No equivalent South 
meeting

Tues 24 
November
Milton Park
6.30

Joint - Judy -Corporate services contract: 
tender evaluation results

Cabinet Members:
Matt Barber (Vale)
Lynn Lloyd (South)

Replaces 24 Nov at 
South and 26 Nov at 
Vale

SB

Thurs 7 January
Milton Park

Vale Rescheduled to 21 
January

21 January
Milton Park
6.30

Joint - 
Richard

Corporate Services Strategy, 
Award of Tender

Cabinet Members
John Cotton & Lynn 
Lloyd (South)
Matt Barber (Vale)

SB

Tues 9 February
Milton Park
6.30

South -Revenue budget and capital 
programme
-Local plan progress report: 
issues and options
-CIL review?

Cabinet members:
Jane Murphy
Elizabeth Gillespie

Thurs 11 
February
Milton Park 7.00

Vale -Revenue budget and capital 
programme
Leisure Provision Strategy

Cabinet members:
Matt Barber
Charlotte Dickson

Thurs 10 March
Milton Park
6.30

Joint - Judy Community Safety Partnership
Biffa
Sodexo
Temporary Accommodation 
Strategy

Cabinet members:
Sandy Lovatt (Vale)
Anna Badcock (South)
Roger Cox (Vale)
Elizabeth Gillespie 
(South)

Tues 12 April
Milton Park 6.30

South

Thurs 14 April
Beacon 7.00

Vale Review of Wantage 
Independent Advice Centre & 

Cabinet member:
Matt Barber

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Revised 10 September 2015, Susan Harbour

S & V CAB, prior to grant 
award

Review of CAB & WIAC South/Vale

Local Plan report Vale

Review of GLL after April 2016

All South district and Joint scrutiny meetings will start at 6.30, Vale district meetings start at 
7.00.

Page 12



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\1\AI00022120\$gspzavsa.docx 1

Scrutiny Report
Report of Head of Finance 
Author: Simon Hewings
Telephone: 01235 540526
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All

Cabinet member responsible:  Matthew Barber 
Tel:   07816 481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny
DATE:       24 September 2015

Financial outturn 2014/15

Recommendation(s)

Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the overall outturn position of the 
council as well as the outturn of individual service areas.

NOTE:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these 
in advance if possible to either the democratic services officer or the accountancy 
manager.  Pleas
[...]
rnoon (2pm – 6pm) or evening (6pm – 10pm) event in 
any one of the bookable rooms at the Beacon.
 
An eligible event:

The events must be for charity and not for profit. 

All events must be booked well in advance and a booking form completed. Failure to 
book for the full year ahead may result in the desired rooms not being available on the 
dates requested.
 
Costs:

 use of the room of choice for up to four hours – free of charge

 hire of room beyond four hours – charged at normal room rate

 use of the room for setting up or rehearsals - will be charged at the normal 
room rate where these activities make it unavailable to other hirers

 time required for clearing up at the end of an event - will be charged at the 
normal room rate if this goes beyond the four hours allocated

 hire of additional rooms (e.g. for storing equipment or using as a green room) – 
charged at normal room rate

 use of the kitchen for external caterers - £40 (+ £100 refundable deposit)

 technical support for sound and lighting - £20 per hour.
 
The Beacon staff are able to arrange catering for events, which will be charged at per 
head cost to be agreed prior to the event.
 
There is no charge for use of the bar or provision of additional bar staff.

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising and referral
	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
	7 Financial Outturn 2014/2015
	Vale outturn report appendices 1 and 2
	Vale outturn report appendix 3
	Vale outturn report appendix 4

	8 Annual review of The Beacon, Wantage



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), Katie Finch, 
Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and Robert Hall (In place of 
Chris Palmer)

Officers: Kate Arnold, David Buckle, Susan Harbour and Bob Watson

Also present: Councillor Matthew Barber

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.8 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ed Blagrove and Chris Palmer. Councillor 
Robert Hall served as a substitute.

Sc.9 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2015 were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting and were signed by the chair.

Matters Arising

The Chair reported back that a meeting was scheduled between the chief executive of 
Sovereign Vale Housing Association, the Council’s head of housing and the portfolio 
holder. She would report back the committee after this meeting had taken place.

Council Tax reduction scheme sample correspondence had been circulated to all 
members of the scrutiny committee.

Referrals

Oxford Unmet need paper



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 Sc.2

The Leader noted the comments of the Scrutiny committee on the Cabinet paper and 
reiterated the intention to revise the paper to take some of these comments onto account. 
Work in preparation for the Local Plan Examination had delayed the publication of the 
revised report but it will be brought forward as soon as practicable.

Letter to the Secretary of State
It was reported at the last meeting that the Leader had written to the Secretary of State 
requesting him to compel Oxford City Council to revise their Local Plan. A response had 
been received in the last week stating that the matter was being considered by the 
Housing Minister.

Sc.10 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.11 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There would be a district scrutiny meeting to discuss the proposed Botley 
supplementary planning document. This would be at 7.30 on Thurs 22 October after 
the joint meeting.
ALL scrutiny meetings will now be held at 135 Milton Park (unless there is likely to 
be significant public interest). Joint scrutiny will start at 6.30, Vale district will start 
at 7.00, but this will be reviewed.

Sc.12 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.

Sc.13 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

Noted and updated accordingly.

Sc.14 Financial Outturn 2014/2015 

Matthew Barber, the Cabinet member for finance, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were William Jacobs, head of finance, and Bob Watson, accountancy 
manager.

The committee discussed the financial outturn asking questions of the cabinet member 
and officers, and the following points were raised.

 The impact of the fire had affected the forecasts and created both variance in the 
revenue budget and slippage in the capital programme.

 There had been an overachievement, against budget, in planning income. However 
this would result in future additional expenditure on staff costs to meet demand.

 Budget holders had been working hard to improve the accuracy of their forecasting 
and contingency had been removed from service areas and put into a central pot. 
These two measures were improving forecasting and outturn accuracy.

 The underspend in the planning department was caused by a shortage of staff, but 
they had still been able to meet their performance targets.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 Sc.3

Recommendations and referrals.
This item was “to note” and so there were no recommendations or referrals arising.

Sc.15 Annual review of The Beacon, Wantage 

Mathew Barber, leader of the Council, introduced this item. Kate Arnold, leisure services 
manager was also present to answer questions.

The committee discussed the performance of the Beacon asking questions of the cabinet 
member and officer, and the following points were raised.

 Local perception of the facility had improved and there was a greater awareness of 
how the venue could be used and what it could offer.

 The team had tough financial targets to meet but were improving the budget 
monitoring and usage.

 Plans were in place to further increase local awareness and initiatives had been 
undertaken such as working with the local care home on dementia projects.

 In past years the objective had been to decrease costs because the venue was 
underutilised, now there was a focus on investment to improve the nett position.

 The Beacon was still receiving £100,000 per annum more than it did in 2012 and 
that the original plan was that it should cease to require any money at the end of 5 
years. 

Recommendations and referrals.
 That the matter come back to scrutiny in a year’s time
 That future reports should include the nett expenditure figures over a longer period 

for comparison purposes.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm


